sioner of Street Cleaning, under date of February 17, 1903, requesting the transfer of 
$75,000 to "Removal of Snow and Ice," Borough of Brooklyn: 

NEW YORK, February 17, 1903. 

Hon. SETH Low, Mayor, Chairman Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 
SIR-I have to request that the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) be 

transferred from the account of Sweeping and Carting, appropriation of the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning, Borough of Brooklyn, for the year 1903, to the appropriation 
account of Removal of Snow and Ice, Borough of Brooklyn, for 1903, for the reason

[...]

that the balance remaining in the last-named account is not sufficient to meet the emer- 
gency of the present fall of snow. 

I also have to request that, in accordance with the provisions of section 546 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller be authorized and directed to issue bonds 
of The City of New York to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), the 
proceeds thereof to be used for the restoration to the account of Sweeping and Carting 
of the amount temporarily transferred therefrom as requested above. 

Respectfully, 
F. M. GIBSON, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

The following resolution was offered:

[...]

Six hundred thousand dollars ($600,000) for the purpose of preparing plani 
and constructing the first section of a new Bellevue Hospital. It is estimated that 
the entire building will cost three millions of dollars and require five years in its con-
struction. 

2d. One hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($I25,000) for completing the 
building of the new Harlem Hospital. 

3d. Five hundred thousand dollars ($5oo,000) for the purchase of a site and the 
erection of a hospital in the Borough of The Bronx to replace the present Fordham 
Hospital. 

In a later communication I shall state the reasons for the issue of the above